11-23-2004

2001/004

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)			:T છ.		TOF COMMERC
Tab settings V	1028137	'29	▼	₩ Patent an	nd Trademack Offic
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater	its and Trademarks: i	Pleasa recon			or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(les):			nd address of receiving Hitachi, Ltd.		
. Hitachi Air Conditions Col, Ltd:	ing Systems.	Name: _	the benefit o	, truste f Hitach Systems	e, for i Air Co., Ltd.
		Internal A	\ddress:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ms) attached?	CAN X NA				
3. Nature of conveyance:			72 2 2-3-	70.25.25.2	
☐ Assignment ☐ N	llerger .	Street Ac	23-2, Kanda dress: Chiyoda-k Japan; 6,	u, Tokyo	101-0041
Security Agreement C	hange of Name	4-Chome	, Chiyoda-ku,		
M Other Trust Agreement		Japan City:		State:	ZIP:
Execution Date: 3/29/04: 4/6/04		Additional flat	le(s) & address(es) attached?	☐ Yes	No.
A. Patent Application No.(s) Serial No. 10/614,018		μ.	Patent No.(s)		
	Additional numbers attac	bed? 🔲 \	es 🔀 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom o concerning document should be mailed:	correspondence	6. Total nur	nber of applications an	d patents inv	olved: 1
Name:				-40	00
Internal Address:Antonelli, Te	zrv, Stout	7. Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41)	\$ <u>-4</u> 0	
& Kraus, LLF		Enclosed .			
•		Autho	ortzed to be charged to	fees) deposit acc	ount
Street Address: 1300 North Seve	enteenth St.	8. Deposit a	eccount number:	,	
City: Arlington State:	VA ZIP: 22209	01-21			
Vale		SE THIS SPAC	uplicate copy of this page	It baying by d	laposil account)
0.01		THE THE STAC			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the original document. Hung H. Bui, Reg. No. 40,415 Name of Person Signing	the foregoing informa	stion is true as	Bue N	ovember 5,	
and Idea?	obet of pages including cou		4		

Wall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Paierts & Taxloharics, Box Assignments Wenhington, D.G. 20221

(Form PTO-1595-Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 3)

REEL: 015391 FRAME: 0553

2003/006 2002/004 70 (03) -0/ (*)

Trust Agreement

Date: March 29, 2004

This Trust Agreement is entered by and between the Trustor and the Trustee concerning the right to receive any patent(s) on the invention entitled "Refrigerating Machine" issuing from United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/614,018, filed on July 8, 2003, and any divisions, continuations, or reissues thereof in accordance with the following terms of trust(hereinafter "the patent(s)".

- 1. The Trustor hereby assigns to the Trustee the right to receive the patent(s) for the above-mentioned inventions for the purpose of entrusting to the Trustee the management and disposal of the trust property on behalf of the Beneficiary, and the Trustee hereby accepts such assignment.
- 2. The Beneficiary of this trust shall be as follows:

Address: 23-2, Kanda Sudacho 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-0041, Japan

Name: EITACHI AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS CO., LTD.

Prosident and director, Yoshihiko NARAYAMA

3. Purpose of trust

To maintain, manage and dispose of the right owned by the Trustor to receive the patent(s) for the above-mentioned invention.

- Any and all sots necessary for maintenance, management and disposal of the right to receive the patent(s) for the above-mentioned invention.
 - 5. Reason for terminal of the trust

 This Trust Agreement shall continue in effect for a period of
 full one year from the date of execution berauf.

ı

• :

This Trust Agreement shall also continue in effect for further one year under the same terms and conditions unless either of the Truster or the Trustee shall notify the other party to the contrary not later than 30 days before expiration hereof, and the same shall apply to subsequent expiration.

6. Other terms of trust

- (1) The Trustor shall pay to the Trustee necessary expenses for accomplishment of the above-mentioned purpose during the period of trust.
- (2) The Beneficiary shall be entitled to receive all earnings from exercise or otherwise disposal of the right to the patent(s) in trust.
- (3) The Trustor may give directions to the Trustee as to the method for maintenance, management and disposal of the trust property, and the Trustee may not dispose of the patent(s) in trust against the intention of the Trustor.
- (4) Even during the effective term of this Trust Agreement stipulated in the preceding Article, the Trustor may terminate this Trust Agreement by giving 30 days advance notice in writing to the Trustee, or the Trustee may terminate this Trust Agreement with the Trustor in the event of arising any situation where it becomes extremely difficult for the Trustee to perform its obligations under this Trust Agreement.
- (5) In the event of arising any situation where it becomes extremely difficult for the Trustor or the Trustee to perform its obligations under this Trust Agreement, any of the terms and conditions in this Trust Agreement may be changed through conference between the Trustor and the Trustee.

Trustor:

Name: HITACHT AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS CO., LTD.

Address: 23-2, Kanda Sudacho 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

101-0041, Japan

Yoshihiko NAKAYAMA President and director

Date

Trustee:

Name: HITACHI, LTD.

Address: 6, Kanda Surugadai 4-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

101-0062, Japan

Yasuo SAKUTA, Patent Attorney Executive Managing Director, Intellectual Property Group

(Authorized Signing Officer)

PATENT REEL: 015391 FRAME: 0556